the receipt of the recommendation of the Supervisor of 
Insurance the matter was referred to the Solicitor-
General by the Ministry of Health and has since remained 
outstanding. 

By letter dated 26th June,1991 after a careful 
review of the situation, I recommended that the sum of 
One Hundred and Fifty Thousand dollars ($150,000.00) be 
paid to the complainant in respect of damages for pain, 
suffering and loss of earnings. This recommendation is 
still receiving the attention of the Ministry of Health. 
I consider that the complainant has suffered a grave 
injustice and it is time that the Ministry of Health

[...]

After a series of meetings during 1990 he 
sought the assistance of a medical referee so as to 
ensure that adequate provision would be made for the 
child's welfare. 

On 31st December, 1990 he made the following 
recommendations: 

1. That the sum of Forty-seven Thousand,One 
Hundred and Five dollars ($47,105.00) be refunded 
to the complainant for out of pocket expenses 
incurred by her. 

2. That the State undertake to bear the 
expense of maintaining the child at a suitable 
institution. 

On my assumption of Office, the complainant by 
letter dated 22nd March, 1991, requested a review of the

[...]

General was advised accordingly. By letter dated 3rd 
June, 1991, the Solicitor-General informed me that the 
Attorney General had agreed to recommend the sum of Two 
Hundred Thousand dollars ($200,000.00) in addition to a 
refund of the out of pocket expenses in the amount of 
Forty-seven Thousand, One Hundred and Five dollars 
($47,105.00) in full and final settlement. 

As of 8th April, 1992, I am advised that the 
matter has not yet been placed before Cabinet. 

The child is now seven years old. 

Case No. 9 

The complainant had purchased a parcel of land on 
an undulating slope in central Trinidad.